

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK203

PREMIUM wall shelves - 2000x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Premium Wall Shelves (2000x300mm with 1 Shelf)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Premium Wall Shelves (2000x300mm with 1 Shelf). This product is designed for commercial and professional use, offering reliable storage solutions for kitchens, restaurants, and cafes. The shelves are constructed with high-quality materials to ensure durability and strength.

2. Safety Information

- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves, which is determined by the installation surface and mounting hardware.
- Installation: Ensure that the shelf is securely mounted to the wall using appropriate anchors. Failure to do so may result in injury or damage.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the shelves for signs of wear or damage. Replace any components that appear compromised.
- Cleaning: Use non-abrasive cleaning materials to avoid scratching the surface. Ensure that the shelf is dry before storing any items.
- Weight Distribution: Distribute weight evenly on the shelf to prevent tipping.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK203
- Dimensions: 2000mm x 300mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Max Load Capacity: 200 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, measuring tape, and appropriate wall anchors.
2. Location Selection: Choose a location for mounting the shelf that is easily accessible and provides adequate support.
3. Marking Drill Holes:
 - Hold the shelf bracket against the wall at the desired height.
 - Use a level to ensure the bracket is straight.
 - Mark the location of the holes with a pencil.
4. Drilling:
 - Drill holes at the marked locations.
 - Insert appropriate wall anchors suitable for the wall material.
5. Mounting the Shelf:
 - Attach the bracket to the wall by aligning with the pre-drilled holes.
 - Secure with screws using a screwdriver.
6. Positioning the Shelf:
 - Slide the shelf onto the mounted brackets.
 - Check for stability and level.

5. Operation

To use the GGM Gastro Premium Wall Shelves, place restaurant equipment, kitchen supplies, or other items securely on the surface. Ensure items are evenly distributed and stored in a manner that allows for easy access.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the shelves with a damp cloth using mild dish soap and water to remove food particles and stains.
- Sanitization: Occasionally, sanitize surfaces with safe food-grade sanitation products.
- Inspection: Monthly inspection for any loose screws or damages. Retighten screws as needed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Appears Uneven: Check installation with a level and make necessary adjustments.
- Loose Brackets: Tighten screws and check wall anchors for secure mounting.
- Rust Appearance: Clean immediately with a suitable stainless steel cleaner to prevent corrosion.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, ensure all components are recycled according to local regulations. Separate metal components from other materials for proper recycling.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produkthandbuch für Premium-Wandregale 2000x300mm mit 1 Regal - WBK203

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Premium-Wandregal WBK203 entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt bietet eine fußbodenfreie Lagerlösung, die Ihre Räume übersichtlich hält. Hergestellt aus hochwertigen Materialien, ist das Regal auf Langlebigkeit und Benutzerfreundlichkeit ausgelegt.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und keine Schäden aufweisen.
- Gewichtsgrenzen: Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene maximale Tragfähigkeit von 100 kg pro Regal.
- Befestigung: Achten Sie darauf, das Regal sicher an der Wand zu montieren, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Lagern Sie keine Flüssigkeiten oder gefährlichen Materialien darauf.
- Kinder: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Regal fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WBK203
- Dimensionen: 2000x300mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Belastbarkeit: 100 kg
- Oberfläche: Rostfrei mit leicht zu reinigender Oberfläche
- Farbe: Edelstahl-Optik

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Platz an der Wand.
2. Werkzeug benötigen: Elektrische Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Zollstock, Bleistift.
3. Montagepunkte markieren: Halten Sie das Regal an die Wand und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift.
4. Löcher bohren: Bohren Sie Löcher entsprechend der gewünschten Höhe und verwenden Sie geeignetes Zubehör für die Wand (z.B. Dübel).
5. Befestigungen einlegen: Setzen Sie Dübel in die Bohrlöcher ein.
6. Regal montieren: Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben robust an der Wand. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob es gerade ist.
7. Sicherheitsüberprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alles fest sitzt, bevor Sie das Regal beladen.

5. Betrieb

Platzieren Sie Ihre Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt auf dem Regal. Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten. Halten Sie das Regal sauber und vermeiden Sie scharfe oder sehr schwere Gegenstände, die Schäden verursachen könnten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Hartnäckige Flecken: Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf eine Nylonbürste oder einen speziellen Edelstahlreiniger.
- Überprüfung auf Lockerheit: Überprüfen Sie mindestens einmal im Jahr alle Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Regal wackelt:
 - Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungsschrauben auf Lockerheit.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche montiert ist.
- Schäden an der Oberfläche:
 - Verwenden Sie unbedingt geeignete Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie abrasive Produkte.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterialien Deponie- oder Recycling-konform. Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Teile umgehend, um im Sinne der Sicherheit zu handeln.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding - Premium Wandplanken 2000x300mm met 1 Plank WBK203

1. Algemene Informatie

De Premium Wandplanken WBK203 zijn ontworpen voor optimaal gebruik in keukens, restaurants en horecagelegenheden. Met een stevige constructie bieden deze planken een ideale opslagoplossing voor verschillende materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is bevestigd voordat deze wordt belast.
- Plaats geen voorwerpen die de aangegeven belasting kunnen overschrijden op de plank.
- Houd de planken droog om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Behandel de planken voorzichtig tijdens installatie en gebruik om blessures te vermijden.
- Gebruik geen scherpe of schurende voorwerpen op de planken die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.

3. Product Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000x300mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagkracht: Tot 150 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Kleur: RVS

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Verpakkingsinhoud controleren: Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgevoegde onderdelenlijst.
2. Benodigdheden: Boormachine, waterpas, rolmaat, potlood, pluggen en schroeven (bijgeleverd).
3. Locatie bepalen: Kies een geschikte locatie op de muur met voldoende ruimte voor de wandplank.
4. Markering: Gebruik een waterpas en rolmaat om de positie van de wandplank op de muur te markeren.
5. Boren: Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plekken en plaats de pluggen.
6. Bevestigen: Monteer de wandplank met de bijgeleverde schroeven stevig aan de muur.
7. Controle: Controleer nogmaals met een waterpas of de plank recht hangt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats voorwerpen gelijkmatig op de wandplank om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen aan één kant van de plank.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplanken regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende stoffen of agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse bevestigingen en draai deze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Wandplank is niet stevig.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of de schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Probleem: Roest op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Maak de plank schoon met een roestoplossend middel en zorg ervoor dat deze droog blijft.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, zorg ervoor dat je het volgens de plaatselijke richtlijnen voor het recyclen van metalen en ander materiaal doet.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of heeft u ondersteuning nodig? Neem contact met ons op:

E-mailadres: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 2000x300mm con 1 Estante (WBK203)

1. Información General

La estantería de pared premium WBK203 es una solución de almacenamiento versátil diseñada para optimizar el uso del espacio en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y otros entornos de trabajo. Con unas dimensiones de 2000x300 mm, esta estantería robusta y elegante ofrece capacidad y accesibilidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales:

- Asegúrese de que la estantería esté instalada en una pared sólida y nivelada.
- No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg.

- Uso Apropriado:

- Esta estantería está diseñada exclusivamente para uso interno y en entornos secos.
- No coloque objetos calientes directamente sobre la estantería, ya que esto puede dañar el material.

- Instalación:

- Utilice herramientas adecuadas y siga las instrucciones de instalación.
- Comprobar periódicamente los soportes y tornillos para asegurarse de que no estén sueltos o dañados.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2000x300 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de Carga: Hasta 150 kg
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Montaje: Incluye soportes y tornillos

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, llave inglesa.
2. Seleccione un lugar en la pared que esté nivelado y en forma de U.
3. Utilice el nivel para marcar la altura deseada de la estantería.
4. Marque los puntos donde se fijarán los soportes utilizando un lápiz.
5. Perfore los agujeros en las marcas realizadas, usando un taladro adecuado para el material de la pared.
6. Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
7. Coloque la estantería sobre los soportes y asegúrese de que esté bien ajustada.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que la estantería esté a nivel antes de cargada.
- Distribuya el peso uniformemente sobre la superficie de la estantería para evitar sobrecargas en un solo punto.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpiar regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evitar el uso de esponjas abrasivas que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccionar la estantería y los soportes al menos una vez al mes para asegurarse de que no haya daños visibles y de que esté firmemente montada.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: La estantería se siente inestable.
- Solución: Revise los soportes y tornillos, asegurándose de que estén todos apretados y en buen estado.
- Problema: Excesiva acumulación de suciedad.
- Solución: Limpie más frecuentemente y evite colocar objetos grasientos directamente sobre la estantería.

8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite la estantería, asegúrese de desecharla de manera responsable. Los materiales metálicos pueden ser reciclados en centros de reciclaje locales.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas sobre el producto, puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros a través de:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagères murales premium 2000x300mm avec 1 étagère WBK203

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans votre manuel d'utilisation pour l'étagère murale premium WBK203. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage durable et esthétique dans votre cuisine ou votre espace de travail.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : L'étagère est conçue pour un usage intérieur uniquement. Utilisez uniquement pour le stockage d'objets légers à moyens.
- Charge maximale : Respectez la charge maximale de 250 kg. Ne surchargez pas l'étagère pour éviter des dommages ou des blessures.
- Installation sécurisée : Assurez-vous que l'étagère soit correctement fixée au mur. Utilisez toutes les fixations fournies et suivez les instructions d'installation.
- Manipulation : Évitez de toucher les bords métalliques avec des mains mouillées pour éviter les glissades.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas l'étagère près de sources de chaleur ou dans des zones humides.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2000x300 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale : 250 kg
- Poids : 10 kg
- Finition : Poli
- Accessoires inclus : Supports de montage, vis, chevilles

4. Configuration et installation

1. Éléments requis :

- Perceuse
- Niveau à bulle
- Clé à molette
- Vis et chevilles incluses

2. Instructions d'installation :

- Choisissez un emplacement mural solide.
- Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour marquer la hauteur désirée.
- Percez des trous dans le mur aux emplacements marqués.
- Insérez les chevilles dans les trous.
- Fixez les supports de montage sur le mur en utilisant les vis fournies.
- Placez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien fixée.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est conçue pour un accès facile aux objets stockés. Organisez vos ustensiles de cuisine, bouteilles ou autres articles en utilisant les différentes zones de l'étagère pour un rangement optimal.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon humide pour essuyer régulièrement l'étagère. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs afin de ne pas rayer la surface.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations et l'état de l'étagère pour vous assurer qu'elle est en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère s'affaisse : Vérifiez si la charge maximum est dépassée. Si oui, retirez des objets pour rétablir l'équilibre.
- Problèmes d'installation : Assurez-vous que les supports sont correctement fixés et que les chevilles sont en place.
- Corrosion ou taches : Nettoyez avec un nettoyeur doux et assurez-vous que l'étagère est protégée de l'humidité.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie de l'étagère, veuillez la recycler de manière appropriée. Les matériaux métalliques doivent être recyclés conformément aux règlements locaux en matière de déchets. Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com
Numéro de téléphone : 0800 7000 220
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensole da Muro Premium 2000x300mm con 1 Mensola (WBK203)

1. Informazioni Generali

Le mensole da muro premium WBK203 sono progettate per offrire un robusto spazio di archiviazione e presentazione, ideale per chi cerca una soluzione pratica e funzionale in cucine commerciali e ambienti di ristorazione. Realizzate in acciaio inox di alta qualità, queste mensole garantiscono durabilità e resistenza nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia montata su una parete solida in grado di sostenere il peso previsto, evitando strutture fragili o instabili.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di peso specificato nelle specifiche tecniche.
- Utilizzare solo le viti e i materiali di montaggio forniti con il prodotto per garantire un'installazione sicura.
- Tenere lontano il prodotto da fonti di calore e sostanze chimiche corrosive per evitare danni.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per prevenire lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WBK203
- Dimensioni: 2000 mm x 300 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: 200 kg
- Peso del prodotto: 15 kg
- Colore: Inox lucido

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Scegliere una posizione sulla parete dove si desidera montare la mensola. Utilizzare un livello per garantire che la mensola sarà dritta.
3. Contrassegnare i punti di foratura con una matita, assicurandosi che siano allineati e a una distanza di 2000 mm (lunghezza della mensola).
4. Forare i punti contrassegnati e inserire i tasselli di sigillo appropriati.
5. Utilizzare le viti incluse per fissare i supporti a parete ai tasselli.
6. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia ben fissata.
7. Controllare la stabilità della mensola prima di utilizzarla.

5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare la mensola per riporre e organizzare vari oggetti. Assicurarsi di distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per mantenere la stabilità. Evitare di posizionare oggetti troppo pesanti all'estremità della mensola.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti delicati; evitare prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente che le viti siano ben serrate e la mensola sia in buone condizioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola sembra instabile, controllare che le viti siano serrate e che sia montata correttamente.
- Se ci sono segni di ruggine, pulire immediatamente e applicare un trattamento per metalli se necessario.
- In caso di rottura o componenti mancanti, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con la normativa locale per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non gettare il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o richiesta di parti di ricambio, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania